

No. 22-1148

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS,
INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

BRETT E. LEGNER
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60657
(312) 782-0600
blegner@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	v
I. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES NEW FIRST AMENDMENT PROTEC- TIONS FOR UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY	2
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Elevation Of Speech Interests Over Private Property Rights Is Irreconcilable With This Court’s Jurisprudence	2
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Provides A License To Trespass In The Name Of Newsgathering	6
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Pre- cedent Holding That Generally Applicable Laws May Be En- forced Against Individuals Pur- portedly Engaged In Speech-Re- lated Activities	8
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEL- LENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE INTERSECTION OF PRIVATE PROP- ERTY RIGHTS AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Unite Here Local 1</i> , 760 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Associated Press v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	7
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Lloyd v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	1, 3-6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 737 (1970)	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	10
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022)	11
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	5
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	6, 7
Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rule	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
North Carolina Property Protection Act	
(N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2)	1, 5
§ 99A-2(b)(1)	8, 9
§ 99A-2(b)(2)	8, 9
§ 99A-2(b)(3)	8, 9
§ 99A-2(b)(4)	8, 9
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	11
